
 

 

 
MEETING: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
  
DATE: 10 March 2010 
  
TIME: 6.30 pm 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport 
  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

Substitute 
 
Councillor 

 Cllr Ian Moncur (Chair) 
Cllr Daren Veidman (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Martyn Barber 
Cllr James Byrne 
Cllr Jack Colbert 
Cllr Roy Connell (Spokesperson) 
Cllr Mrs Maureen Fearn J.P. 
Cllr Thomas Glover O.B.E. 
Cllr Ms Carol Gustafson O.B.E. 
Cllr James Mahon 
Cllr Carmel Preston 
Cllr Robert Roberts 
Cllr Eric Storey (Spokesperson) 
Cllr David Sumner 
Cllr Paul Tweed 
 

Cllr Owen Brady 
Cllr Gordon Friel 
Cllr David Pearson 
Cllr Peter Hough 
Cllr Richard Hands 
Cllr John Gibson 
Cllr John Dodd 
Cllr Mark Bigley 
Cllr Ms Doreen Kerrigan 
Cllr Miss Veronica Webster 
Cllr Simon Shaw 
Cllr Terry Jones 
Cllr Anne Ibbs 
Cllr Andrew Tonkiss 
Cllr Robert Brennan 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Olaf Hansen Committee Clerk 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2067 / 2033 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: olaf.hansen@legal.sefton.gov.uk or 

lyndzay.roberts@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 Members and Officers are requested to give notice of any personal 
or prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, relating to any 
item on the agenda in accordance with the relevant Code of 
Conduct.  
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 10 February, 2010 
 

(Pages 5 - 16) 

4. Petitioned Applications 
 

(Pages 17 - 20) 

 A Application No.S/2009/0771-Car Park Pendle View,  
Litherland   

(Pages 21 - 34) 

 B Application No.S/2009/1133 - Land Adjacent to 'The 
Croft', 8 Thirlmere Road,  Hightown   

(Pages 35 - 42) 

 C Application No.S/2010/0061 - 19 Bath Street, Southport   (Pages 43 - 52) 

5. Applications for Planning Permission - Approvals 
 

(Pa
[...]
at 72 Seaforth Road, Seaforth (Pages 183 - 186) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Development Director  
 

 

15. Works in Default at 39 Ursula Street, Bootle (Pages 187 - 190) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Development Director  
 

 

16. Works in Default at 41 Ursula Street, (Pages 191 - 194) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Development Director  
 

 

17. Urgent Works Notice - International Hotel, Crosby Road 
South, Seaforth 

(Pages 195 - 198) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Development Director  
 

 

18. Town and Country Planning Act 1990 - Appeals (Pages 199 - 216) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Development Director 
 
  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

69 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON  10 FEBRUARY 2010 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Moncur (in the Chair) 

Councillor Veidman (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT: 

Councillors Barber, Byrne, Colbert, Connell, 
M Fearn, Glover, Gustafson, Mahon, Roberts, 
Storey, Sumner and Tweed 
 
Councillors Friel, Kerrigan, Maher and Weavers 

 
 
150. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Preston and Shaw. 
 
 
151. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declarations of interest were received:- 
 
Member / Officer 
 

Item Interest Action 

Councillor 
Gustafson 
 

Alexandra Branch 
Dock, 1 Regent 
Road, Bootle 
 

Prejudicial – has 
publicly 
supported a 
petition against 
the proposed 
development 
 

Stayed in the room 
and took part in the 
consideration of the 
item then left the 
room and did not 
vote thereon 
 

Councillor Roberts Land Adjacent to 
Hall Road BR 
Station, Hall 
Road East,  
Crosby 

Prejudicial – is a 
member of 
Merseytravel’s 
Executive Board 

Left the room and 
took no part in the 
consideration of the 
item and did not 
vote thereon 
 

Councillor Sumner Land Adjacent to 
Hall Road BR 
Station, Hall 
Road East,  
Crosby 

Prejudicial – is a 
member of 
Merseytravel’s 
Executive Board 

Left the room and 
took no part in the 
consideration of the 
item and did not 
vote thereon 
 

Mr.D.Poley 86-88 Lord 
Street, Southport 
 

Prejudicial – 
Knows the 
applicant well 

Left the room and 
took no part in the 
consideration of the 
item  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 10TH FEBRUARY, 2010 
 

70 

Mr.A.Wallis Land adjacent to 
the Croft, 8 
Thirlmere Road, 
Hightown 
 

Prejudicial – 
Knows the 
applicant well 

Stayed in the room 
but took no part in 
the consideration of 
the item  
 

Councillor Barber Laurel Cottage, 
Broad Lane, 
Thornton 
 

Prejudicial – has 
had detailed 
discussions with 
a local resident 
regarding the 
property  
and application 
 

Left the room and 
took no part in the 
consideration of the 
item and did not 
vote thereon 

Councillor Sumner Joint Waste 
Development 
Plan – 
Consultation on 
Preferred Options 

Prejudicial – has 
raised a petition 
against the 
suggested 
Crowland Street, 
Southport site 

Left the room and 
took no part in the 
consideration of the 
item and did not 
vote thereon 

Councillor Moncur Joint Waste 
Development 
Plan – 
Consultation on 
Preferred Options 

Prejudicial – lives 
very close to one 
of the suggested 
sites 

Left the room and 
took no part in the 
consideration of the 
item and did not 
vote thereon 
 

 
 
152. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JANUARY, 2010  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2010 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 
 
153. APPLICATION NO.S/2009/1133 - LAND ADJACENT TO THE 

CROFT, 8 THIRLMERE ROAD,  HIGHTOWN  

 
The Planning and Economic Regeneration Director explained that copies 
of a petition to address the Committee submitted by objectors to the 
application had been misplaced. Consequently, Officers were unaware of 
the request to address the Committee and likewise objectors were 
unaware that the application would be considered at this meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred to provide objectors and 
the applicant time to prepare their presentation and exercise their right to 
address the Committee. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 10TH FEBRUARY, 2010 
 

71 

154. APPLICATION NO.S/2009/0640 - ALEXANDRA BRANCH DOCK, 

1 REGENT ROAD,  BOOTLE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director recommending that the above application for the 
development of an electricity generation facility on part of the existing 
metals recycling facility, comprising the erection of steel clad main 
processing building, turbine and boiler building, un-processed materials 
storage building, conveyer belt system, associated plant and machinery 
and perimeter fencing be approved, subject to the conditions and reasons 
stated or referred to in the report. 
 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
from Mrs.Thompson on behalf of objectors against the proposed 
development and a response from the applicant’s agent, Mr.Williams. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the condidions referred to in the report and Late 
Representations. 
 
 
155. APPLICATION NO.S/2009/1167 - BOWLING GREEN TO THE 

REAR AND 1A VIRGINIA STREET,  SOUTHPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director recommending that the above application for the 
layout of a road involving the erection of 5 pairs of semi-detached two 
storey dwellinghouses and one detached bungalow (11 in total) with 
associated car parking and landscaping after demolition of existing 
premises and outbuildings at 1A Virginia Street be approved subject to the 
conditions and reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
from Mrs.Lewis on behalf of objectors against the proposed development 
and a response from the applicant’s agent, Mr.Armstrong. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions refferred to in the report. 
 
 
156. APPLICATION NO.S/2010/0041 - LAND ADJACENT TO HALL 

ROAD, BR STATION HALL ROAD EAST,  CROSBY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director recommending that the above application for the 
layout of a Park & Ride facility, including bus transport facilities and altered 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 10TH FEBRUARY, 2010 
 

72 

site entrance be approved, subject to the conditions and reasons stated or 
referred to in the report and Late Representations. 
 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
from Mr.Hill on behalf of objectors against the proposed development. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions referred to in the report and Late 
Representations. 
 
 
157. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - APPROVALS  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the following applications be approved, subject to:- 
 
(1) the conditions (if any) and for the reasons stated or referred to in 

the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director’s report and/or 
Late Representations 1 and 2; and 

 
(2) the applicants entering into any legal agreements indicated in the 

report or Late Representations: 
 

Application No.  Site 
 

S/2009/0873 Various Properties on Keble Road, Hertford 
Road, Exeter Road, Queens Road, Kings Road, 
College View, Marble Close and Balliol Road,  
Bootle   

S/2009/0929 86-88 Lord Street,  Southport   
S/2009/1019 St John and St James Church, 50a Monfa 

Road,  Bootle   
S/2009/1082 Rear of 45-51 High Park Road,  Southport   
S/2009/1083 Land at 131 Southport Road,  Lydiate   
S/2009/1103 Hawthorne Tannery Hawthorne Road,  Bootle   
S/2009/1125 Maggies Public House, Bridle Road, Netherton   
S/2009/1145 61-71 Shakespeare Street,  Southport   
S/2009/1194 Netherton Activity Centre, Glovers Lane, 

Netherton   
S/2009/1205 Laurel Cottage,  Broad Lane,  Thornton   

 
 
158. APPLICATION NO.S/2009/1136 - 21 VICTORIA ROAD,  FORMBY  

 
The Planning and Economic Regeneration Director informed the 
Committee that this application had been withdrawn by the applicant. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 10TH FEBRUARY, 2010 
 

73 

159. APPLICATIONS TO BE INSPECTED BY THE VISITING PANEL 

ON 8 FEBRUARY, 2010  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director which advised that the undermentioned sites had 
been inspected by the Visiting Panel on 8 February, 2010. 
 

Application No.  Site 
 

S/2010/0041 Land Adjacent to Hall Road, BR Station Hall 
Road East,  Crosby   

S/2009/1205 Laurel Cottage,  Broad Lane,  Thornton   
S/2009/1058 Broad Farm, Broad Lane,  Thornton   
S/2009/1133 The Croft, 8 Thirlmere Road,  Hightown   
S/2009/1200 Former Power House, Hoggs Hill Lane,  

Formby   
S/2009/1136 21 Victoria Road,  Formby   
S/2009/1167 Bowling Green to the Rear and 1A Virginia 

Street,  Southport   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on the sites inspected by the Visiting Panel be noted. 
 
 
160. JOINT WASTE DEVELOPMENT PLAN - CONSULTATION ON 

PREFERRED OPTIONS  

 
The Chair, Councillor Moncur, declared a prejudicial interest in respect of 
this report, he vacated the Chair and left the room for the duration of 
consideration of this item. Councillor Veidman, the Vice-Chair, took the 
Chair for consideration of this item. 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director that outlined the progress on the preparation of the 
joint Merseyside Waste Development Plan Document (DPD) and seeking 
approval and endorsement of the Preferred Options Report, which would 
include cons
[...]
eration of the Joint Waste Development Plan: Consultation on 
Preferred Options Report at the Cabinet Urgent Business Committee on 25th 
February to report on the consultations held with the Planning Inspectorate and 
Counsel on the soundness of that document. 
 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To address concerns raised by Cabinet Urgent Business Committee prior to 
proceeding with public consultation. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That the consultation undertaken and proposed to take place with the Planning 
Inspectorate Service be noted. 
 
That subject to further consideration by Cabinet Urgent Business Committee on 
action to be taken, the commencement of a six-week public consultation process 
on the Waste DPD Preferred Options report during 2010 be agreed.  
 
 
 

KEY DECISION: 
 

Yes 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 105



 

  

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Yes 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Ongoing 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: A delay in the proposed timetable could potentially result in 

a deferring of consultation until after the May elections. This would have an impact on 
Adoption of the Development Plan and result in additional costs arising from retention of 
the Waste team within MEAS. It may also cause further uncertainty within the waste 
industry.   
 
 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

 

Financial: 
 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
Legal: 
 
 

 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

 

Asset Management:  

Agenda Item 6

Page 106



 

  

 
 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
 
 

 
 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE M
[...]
ll be reported to 
Members, and discussed with PINS and GONW. Unresolved objections will then 
be placed before the Inspector at the Examination Hearing. On this basis 
Members are recommended to agree to proceed to public consultation. 

 
7. Recommendations 
 
7.1 That the consultation undertaken and proposed to take place with the Planning 

Inspectorate Service be noted. 
 
7.2 That subject to further consideration by Cabinet Urgent Business Committee on 

action to be taken, the commencement of a six-week public consultation process 
on the Waste DPD Preferred Options report during 2010 be agreed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 111



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank



  

REPORT TO: 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

10
th
 MARCH 2010  

  

SUBJECT: 
 

LIVERPOOL CORE STRATEGY PREFERRED OPTIONS 2010   

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Andy Wallis – Planning and Economic Development Director 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Steve Matthews 
Local; Planning Manager  
℡ 0151 934 3559 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
Liverpool Council’s Preferred Options document is now available for consultation as part 
of their preparation of the Core Strategy.  Members’ views are requested. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To agree Members’ views.  

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Planning Committee support the choice of Option Two (‘Focused Regeneration’) as 
the  preferred option in the ‘Liverpool Core Strategy Preferred Options 2010’ document.  

 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

 
N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 113



  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
None 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
None 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

None 

Financial:    None 
 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMP
[...]
ments consulted in the preparation of this Report 

None.
List of Background Papers relied upon in the preparation of this report 

Correspondence received from the Planning Inspectorate. 

Agenda Item 18

Page 199



APPENDIX 

SEFTON COUNCIL Page 2 
N:\Appeals\COMMITTEE REPORTS\2010 CMTTEE REPORTS\MARCH 10\cttee_report front sheet.doc 

Agenda Item 18

Page 200



Decision Date: 23 February 2010

 90 Stephenson Way, Formby

S/2009/0505 - 2111915

Retention of 2 no. non-illuminated hoarding signs either side of the 
entrance gates to the front of the premises

Appeal Type: Written

Decision: Dismissed

Decision Date: 29 January 2010

Lodged Date: 11 September 2009

 23-27 Segars Lane, Southport

N/2009/0173 - 2112473

Advertisement Consent for the retention of a non-illuminated sign 
mounted on the boundary wall at the junction of Segars Lane and Mill 
Road

Appeal Type: Written

Decision: Dismissed

Decision Date: 28 January 2010

Lodged Date: 01 October 2009

Lidl 4 Virginia Street, Southport

N/2009/0174 - 2112682

Advertisment Consent for the erection of 2 free standing non-
illuminated 48 page billboards, one to the front of the store and  one 
on the access road

Appeal Type: Written

Decision: Dismissed

Decision Date: 09 February 2010

Lodged Date: 01 October 2009

 412 Hawthorne Road, Bootle

S/2009/0607 - APP/M4320/A/09/2116938

Change of Use from (A1) Retail to (A5) Hot Food Takeaway and 
installation of an external flue to the front roof elevation

Appeal Type: Written

Decision: Dismissed

Decision Date: 23 February 2010

Lodged Date: 23 November 2009

 33 Pilkington Road, Southport

N/2005/0832 - APP/M4320/C/09/2117110

Erection of a dormer extension and a first floor roof garden with 
balcony and an external staircase to the rear of the dwellinghouse 
(alternative to N/2005/0007 withdrawn 09/02/2005)

Appeal Type: Written

Decision: Dismissed

Decision Date: 17 February 2010

Lodged Date: 26 November 2009

New Appeals

 18 York Gardens, Birkdale

S/2

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

81 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON  10 MARCH 2010 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Moncur (in the Chair) 

Councillor Veidman (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Barber, Connell, M Fearn, Glover, 
Gustafson, Hands, Preston, Roberts, Storey and 
Sumner 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor M.Dowd   
 
 
175. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Byrne, Hough, 
Colbert, Mahon, Tweed and Brennan. 
 
 
176. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
 
Member / Officer Item Interest Action 

 
Councillor Connell Car Park, Pendle 

View, Litherland 
Prejudicial –  
One Vision 
Housing Board 
Member 

Left the room and  
took no part in 
consideration of 
the item and did 
not vote thereon 
 

Mr.A.Wallis Land adjacent to 
the Croft, 8 
Thirlmere Road, 
Hightown 
 

Prejudicial – 
Knows the 
architect well 

Stayed in the 
room but took no 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item  
 

Councillor Moncur Joint Waste 
Development 
Plan – 
Consultation on 
Preferred Options 

Prejudicial –  
lives very close to 
one of the 
suggested sites 

Left the room and 
took no part in 
the consideration 
of the item and 
did not vote 
thereon 
 

Councillor Sumner Joint Waste 
Development 
Plan – 
Consultation on 

Prejudicial –  
has raised a 
petition against 
the suggested 

Left the room and 
took no part in 
the consideration 
of the item and 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 10TH MARCH, 2010 
 

82 

Preferred Options Crowland Street, 
Southport site 

did not vote 
thereon 

 
 
177. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 FEBRUARY, 2010  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2010, be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
 
178. APPLICATION NO.S/2009/0771-CAR PARK PENDLE VIEW,  

LITHERLAND  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above application for the 
erection of a total of 8 two-storey dwelling houses comprising of two pairs 
of semi-detached dwelling houses and one block of 4 town houses with 
associated landscaping and car parking, alternative to S/2009/0405 
withdrawn 1/07/09, be approved subject to the conditions and reasons 
stated or referred to in the report and late representations. 
 
Councillor M.Dowd, as Ward Councillor, made representations against the 
proposed development. 
 
Members expressed their concern that since the application was first 
considered and deferred in December there was still no comprehensive 
plan from One Vision Housing, involving Pendle Hall, that addressed the 
concerns of the Committee; additionally, the objectors concerns regarding 
the impact of the proposed development on local business, amenities and 
services utilizing the car park, as well as the anti-social behaviour had not 
been addressed.  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) consideration of the above application be deferred to the next 

meeting of the Committee; and 
 
(2) Sefton’s Council’s One Vision Housing’s Board representatives, the 

Cabinet and Council note the Committee’s concern regarding the 
lack of a comprehensive plan for the area that involved Pendle Hall. 

 
 
179. APPLICATION NO.S/2009/1133 - LAND ADJACENT TO 'THE 

CROFT', 8 THIRLMERE ROAD,  HIGHTOWN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above application for the 
erection of one detached two storey dwellinghouse after the demolition of 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 10TH MARCH, 2010 
 

83 

existing detached garage and summerhouse be approved subject to the 
conditions and reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted for 
the reasons stated within the report. 
 
 
180. APPLICATION NO.S/2010/0061 - 19 BATH STREET, 

SOUTHPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above application for the 
Change of use of existing Bed & Breakfast premises into five self-
contained flats after demolition of existing rear conservatory and store 
(alternative to S/2009/0958 refused 17/12/2009) be granted for the 
reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
from Mr Campbell on behalf of the objectors against the proposed 
development and a response from Mr.Cunningham, the applicant’s agent. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted for 
the reasons stated within the report. 
 
 
181. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - APPROVALS  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the following applications be approved, subject to:- 
 
(1) the conditions (if any) and for the reasons stated or referred to in 

the Planning and Economic Development Director’s report and/or 
Late Representations 1 and 2; and 

 
(2) the applicants entering into any legal agreements indicated in the 

report or Late Representations: 
 

Application No.  Site 
 

S/2010/0021 Outline Application for Erection of a Dwelling, 
Land to Rear 22 Heathfield Road,  Birkdale   
 

S/2010/0058 Land Adjacent to 1 Blundell Grove, Hightown   
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 10TH MARCH, 2010 
 

84 

S/2010/0146 Land Part of the Former Parcelforce Site,  Orrell 
Lane,  Bootle 
 

S/2010/233 Various Properties On Keble Road, Hertford 
Road, Exeter Road, Queens Road, Kings Road, 
College View, Marble Close and Balliol Road,  
Bootle   

 
 
182. APPLICATION NO.S/2010/0093-30 MOORGATE AVENUE, 

CROSBY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above application for the 
erection of a two storey extension to the rear of the dwellinghouse 
(resubmission of S/2009/1127 withdrawn 26/01/2010) be approved subject 
to the conditions and reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred to enable the site to be 
inspected by the Visiting Panel. 
 
 
183. JOINT WASTE DEVELOPMENT PLAN: CONSULTATION ON 

PREFERRED OPTIONS REPORT  

 
The Chair, Councillor Moncur, declared a prejudicial interest in respect of 
this report, he vacated the Chair and left the room for the duration of 
consideration of this item. Councillor Veidman, the Vice-Chair, took the 
Chair for consideration of this item. 
 
Further to Minute No.19 of the meeting of the Cabinet Urgent Business 
Committee held on 25 February 2010, the Committee considered the 
report of the Planning and Economic Development Director that provided 
information on the consultations held with the Planning Inspectorate and 
Counsel on the soundness of the Joint Waste Development Plan: 
Consultation on Preferred Options Report. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the consultation undertaken and proposed to take place with the 

Planning Inspectorate Service be noted; 
 
(2) subject to further consideration by Cabinet Urgent Business 

Committee on action to be taken, the commencement of a six-week 
public consultation process on the Waste DPD Preferred Options 
report following the General and Local Elections in 2010 be agreed; 
and 

 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 10TH MARCH, 2010 
 

85 

(3) Site F1029: Site off Grange Road, Dunnings Bridge Road/ 
Heysham Road junction, Bootle: Proposed District Site Allocation 
be removed from the Waste DPD Preferred Options Report. 

 
Councillor Veidman vacated the Chair and the Chair was re-taken by 
Councillor Moncur 
 
 
184. LIVERPOOL CORE STRATEGY PREFERRED OPTIONS 2010  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that informed that Liverpool City Council’s Preferred 
Options document was available for consultation as part of their 
preparation of the Core Strategy.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the choice of Option Two (‘Focused Regeneration’) as the preferred 
option in the ‘Liverpool Core Strategy Preferred Options 2010’ document 
be approved.  
 
 
185. DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON IMPROVING 

ENGAGEMENT BY STATUTORY AND NON-STATUTORY 

CONSULTEES  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that advised of the content of the Department for 
Communities and Local Government Consultation on Improving 
Engagement by Statutory and Non-Statutory Consultees Consultation 
Paper. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Planning and Economic Development Director’s responses to the 
consultation questions be noted and endorsed. 
 
 
186. CONSULTATION RESPONSE IN RESPECT OF CONSULTATION 

REPORT ON DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that informed of the consultation report on 
Development Management and drew attention to the implications for the 
planning service at Sefton. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Planning and Economic Development Director’s responses to the 
consultation questions be noted and endorsed. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 10TH MARCH, 2010 
 

86 

 
187. JOINT STRATEGIC HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY 

ASSESSMENT 2008 - FINAL REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that reported the key findings of the Joint Strategic 
Housing Land Availability Assessment Study 2008, which was one of a 
number of key evidence gathering studies that had been undertaken to 
inform the Core Strategy process and to guide advice and decisions on 
individual housing proposals and planning applications.  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the key findings of the Joint Strategic Housing Land Availability 

Assessment Study for Sefton be noted; 
 
(2) subject to (3) below, the the key findings of the study to inform the 

emerging Core Strategy process be adopted and used to inform 
advice and decisions in relation to individual pre application 
proposals and planning applications which raise housing issues; 
and 

   
(3)  the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the key findings of the 

Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment Study to inform the 
emerging Core Strategy process. 

 
 
188. INFORMED ASSESSMENT OF THE ECONOMIC VIALIBILITY OF 

AFFORDABLE  HOUSING  IN SEFTON - CONSULTATION 

DRAFT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director of the findings of the draft Informed Assessment of 
the Economic Viability of Affordable Housing in Sefton Study and the 
intention to carry out a formal public and stakeholder consultation on the 
study. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the informed Assessment of the Economic Viability of Affordable 
Housing in Sefton Study – Consultation Draft report be noted. 
 
 
189. PLANNING POLICY STATEMENT 4 : PLANNING FOR 

SUSTAINABLE ECONOMIC GROWTH  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that informed of the key elements of the recently 
published Planning Policy Statement 4: Planning for Sustainable 
Economic Growth (PPS 4) which was intended to guide plan making 
policies at the regional and local level and was now a material 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 10TH MARCH, 2010 
 

87 

consideration in determining planning applications for ‘economic 
development’ in the Borough. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the key elements of the new Planning Policy Statement 4: Planning 
for Sustainable Economic Growth be noted. 
 
 
190. SECTION 106 MONITORING  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that informed of the progress on the preparation and 
implementation of Agreements under S106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 
 
Attached as an annexe to the report was a schedule detailing the spending 
relevant to individual Area Committees.  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Section 106 Monitoring report be noted; and 
 
(2) the spending detailed at annexe B of the report be communicated to 

the relevant Area Committees. 
 
 
191. WORKS IN DEFAULT AT 72 SEAFORTH ROAD, SEAFORTH  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that sought authority to carry out works in default in 
respect of non compliance with a notice under the terms of Section 215 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to the following property within 
the Seaforth/Waterloo HMRI area – 72 Seaforth Road, Seaforth. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Planning and Economic Development Director be authorised to 
execute the works required by the Section 215 notices in respect of the 
property at 72 Seaforth Road, Seaforth pursuant to Section 219 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, subject to the necessary funding 
being provided by Step Clever. 
 
 
192. WORKS IN DEFAULT AT 39 URSULA STREET, BOOTLE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that sought authority to carry out works in default in 
respect of non compliance with a notice under the terms of Section 215 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to the following property within 
the Queens Road/Bedford Road HMRI area - 39 Ursula Street, Bootle. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 10TH MARCH, 2010 
 

88 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Planning and Economic Development Director be authorised to 
execute the works required by the Section 215 notices in respect of the 
property at 39 Ursula Street, Bootle, pursuant to Section 219 of the Town 
& Country Planning Act 1990, subject to the necessary funding being 
provided by Housing Market Renewal Initiative Funding. 
 
 
193. WORKS IN DEFAULT AT 41 URSULA STREET, BOOTLE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that sought authority to carry out works in default in 
respect of non compliance with a notice under the terms of Section 215 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to the following property within 
the Queens Road/Bedford Road HMRI area - 41 Ursula Street, Bootle. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director be authorised to 
execute the works required by the Section 215 notices in respect of the 
property at 41 Ursula Street, Bootle, pursuant to Section 219 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990, subject to the necessary funding being 
provided by Housing Market Renewal Initiative Funding. 
 
 
194. URGENT WORKS NOTICE - INTERNATIONAL HOTEL, CROSBY 

ROAD SOUTH, SEAFORTH  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that sought authority for the Planning and Economic 
Development Director to serve a further Urgent Works Notice on the 
International Hotel, Crosby Road South, Seaforth. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Planning and Economic Development Director be authorised to: 
 

(i) serve an Urgent Works Notice in respect of the International 
Hotel, Crosby Road South, Seaforth to secure the building from 
further decline: and 

 
(ii) carry out the works in default if the owners do not comply with 

the Urgent Works notice. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 10TH MARCH, 2010 
 

89 

 
195. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - APPEALS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director on the results of the undermentioned appeals and 
progress on appeals lodged with the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
Appellant 
 

Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision 

Mr.R.Rimmer Kenton Wood Stables Little Brewery Lane, 
Formby - S/2009/0538 appeal against refusal 
of the Council to grant planning permission 
for retention of 6 free standing floodlights at 
height of 4.3 m (alternative to S/2009/0277 
approved 2 June 2009) 
 

Allowed 
23/02/10 

Total Gas Safety Ltd. 23-27 Segars Lane, Southport N/2009/0173 
appeal against refusal of the Council to grant 
express consent for the retention of a non-
illuminated sign mounted on the boundary 
wall at the junction of Segars Lane and Mill 
Road 
 

Dismissed 
28/01/10 
 

Total Timber 90 Stephenson Way, Formby - S/2009/0505 
appeal against refusal of the Council to grant 
express consent for the retention of 2 no. 
non-illuminated hoarding signs either side of 
the entrance gates to the front of the 
premises 
 

Dismissed 
29/01/10 
 

Lidl UK GMBH Lidl 4 Virginia Street, Southport - 
N/2009/0174 appeal against refusal of the 
Council to grant express consent for the 
erection of 2 free standing nonilluminated 
48 page billboards, one to the front of the 
store and one on the access road. 
 

Dismissed 
09/02/10 
 

Mr.J.Baines 412 Hawthorne Road, Bootle - S/2009/0607 
appeal against refusal of the Council to grant 
a change of use from (A1) Retail to (A5) Hot 
Food Takeaway and installation of an 
external flue to the front roof elevation. 
 

Dismissed 
23/02/10 
 

T.R.P.Edwards 33 Pilkington Road, Southport - N/2005/0832 
appeal against an Enforcement Notice the 
effect of which would be to comply with the 
approved planning permission N/2005/0832 
approved on 20/10/05. 
 

Dismissed 
17/02/10 
 

 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 10TH MARCH, 2010 
 

90 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on the results of appeals and progress on appeals lodged 
with the Planning Inspectorate be noted. 
 
 
 


